

Patty F

From: Nicolette Riggi
Sent: Tuesday, May 23, 2023 1:12 PM
To: Patty F
Cc: Felicia McDonald
Subject: FW: OPRA request - Bid Tabulation Results for Olympia Drive Drainage Improvement

Patty,

Please fill out this OPRA for our department, thanks!

-----Original Message-----
From: Kayleigh Mulroy <opra+request-43652-b9974c85@requests.opramachine.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 23, 2023 1:06 PM
To: Paula Massaro <PaulaM@easthanovertownship.com>
Subject: OPRA request - Bid Tabulation Results for Olympia Drive Drainage Improvement

This is a request for public records made under OPRA and the common law right of access. Please acknowledge receipt of this message.

Records requested:
Please send the final and compiled bid tabulation (Bid Tally and Bid Tally Sheets), including all quantities and unit pricing for each bidder, for Olympia Drive Drainage Improvement that was submitted on 3/4/21.

Below is an example of the format we are looking for that the engineer usually creates at the completion of the bid:

				BIDDER 1		BIDDER 2	

Item	Description	QNT	UNIT	AMOUNT	UNIT	AMOUNT	

Please send all documents electronically.

Thanks,
PPA

Please deliver records electronically via email to the below UNIQUE address for all replies to this request:
opra+request-43652-b9974c85@requests.opramachine.com

Is paulam@easthanovertownship.com the wrong address for OPRA requests to East Hanover Township? If so, please contact us using this form:
https://opramachine.com/change_request/new?body=east_hanover_township

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and copyright policies:

3-22-2023 *Nicolette Riggi*

BID TABULATION

DATE: THURSDAY, MARCH 4, 2021 @ 11 A.M.
PROJECT: OLYMPIA DRIVE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT NO.: EHT062
MUNICIPALITY: TOWNSHIP OF EAST HANOVER

COUNTY: MORRIS

BASE BID

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY.	BIDDER 1		BIDDER 2		BIDDER 3		BIDDER 4		BIDDER 5		BIDDER 6	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
1	SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	LS	1	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00
2	POLICE TRAFFIC DIRECTORS	MAN HOUR	80	\$ 83.00	\$ 6,640.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 6,640.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 6,640.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 6,640.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 6,640.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 6,640.00
3	TRAFFIC CONTROL MEASURES AND DEVICES	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
4	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DOLLAR	400	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00
5	CLEARING SITE	LS	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 67,000.00	\$ 67,000.00	\$ 58,166.98	\$ 58,166.98	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
6	EXCAVATION, TEST PIT	CY	40	\$ 41.00	\$ 1,640.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.40	\$ 20.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.40	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,000.00
7	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED	SY	394	\$ 41.00	\$ 16,154.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 1,083.50	\$ 0.01	\$ 3.94	\$ 1.00	\$ 394.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 19,700.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 15,760.00
8	REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT	SY	1,230	\$ 14.00	\$ 17,220.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 12,300.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 12.30	\$ 11.00	\$ 13,530.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 7,380.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,920.00
9	EXCAVATION, BORROW EXCAVATION AND GRADING, UNCLASSIFIED	LS	1	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,690.00	\$ 3,690.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,900.00	\$ 5,900.00
10	DENSE-GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK	SY	1,230	\$ 7.50	\$ 9,225.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 13,530.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,460.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,230.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 7,380.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 9,840.00
11	HMA MILLING, 3" OR LESS	SY	1,131	\$ 9.00	\$ 10,179.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 13,572.00	\$ 13.16	\$ 14,883.96	\$ 10.00	\$ 11,310.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 22,620.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 9,048.00
12	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE	TON	375	\$ 88.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 31,875.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 18,750.00	\$ 98.00	\$ 36,750.00	\$ 89.00	\$ 33,375.00
13	HOT MIX ASPHALT 19M64 BASE COURSE	TON	296	\$ 90.00	\$ 26,640.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 25,160.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 17,760.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 14,800.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 25,160.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 23,088.00
14	6" PERFORATED HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	1,117	\$ 30.00	\$ 33,510.00	\$ 57.50	\$ 64,227.50	\$ 31.86	\$ 35,587.62	\$ 49.50	\$ 55,291.50	\$ 35.00	\$ 39,095.00	\$ 69.00	\$ 77,073.00
15	CONNECT EXISTING ROOF LEADER/SUMP PUMP TO PROPOSED PIPE	UNIT	22	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 6,050.00	\$ 722.17	\$ 15,887.74	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 179.00	\$ 3,938.00
16	RESET EXISTING CASTING	UNIT	4	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 311.89	\$ 1,247.56	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 700.00
17	RECONSTRUCTED INLET, TYPE B, USING EXISTING CASTING	UNIT	1	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 891.95	\$ 891.95	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
18	BICYCLE SAFE GRATE (PHASE II STORMWATER COMPLIANT GRATE)	UNIT	7	\$ 275.00	\$ 1,925.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 2,975.00	\$ 299.07	\$ 2,093.49	\$ 275.00	\$ 1,925.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 2,730.00
19	CURB PIECE (NJDEP TYPE "W" ECO)	UNIT	7	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 2,730.00	\$ 380.32	\$ 2,662.24	\$ 275.00	\$ 1,925.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 2,520.00
20	8" RISER FRAME, COVER AND CONCRETE RING	UNIT	3	\$ 375.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 784.59	\$ 2,353.77	\$ 800.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3,600.00
21	REPAIR INTERIOR OF DRAINAGE STRUCTURE	UNIT	4	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 719.45	\$ 2,877.80	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.04	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,600.00
22	HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 2" THICK	SY	282	\$ 36.00	\$ 10,152.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 11,280.00	\$ 33.38	\$ 9,413.16	\$ 35.00	\$ 9,870.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 9,870.00	\$ 31.00	\$ 8,742.00
23	RESET PAVEMENT DRIVEWAY	LF	1,381	\$ 36.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 84,000.00	\$ 157.93	\$ 216,111.16	\$ 90.00	\$ 126,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 138,100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 138,100.00
24	GRANITE CURB	UNIT	2	\$ 25.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 616.38	\$ 1,232.76	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00
25	RESET MANHOLE, SANITARY SEWER, USING EXISTING CASTING	UNIT	2	\$ 25.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 616.38	\$ 1,232.76	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00
26	TOPSOILING, 6" THICK	SY	495	\$ 1.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,475.00	\$ 15.01	\$ 7,429.95	\$ 0.01	\$ 4.95	\$ 2.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,465.00
27	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE ERNMX-105	SY	495	\$ 1.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,475.00	\$ 15.01	\$ 7,429.95	\$ 0.01	\$ 4.95	\$ 2.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,465.00
28	STRAW MULCHING	SY	495	\$ 0.10	\$ 49.50	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,475.00	\$ 0.23	\$ 113.85	\$ 0.01	\$ 4.95	\$ 2.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 0.25	\$ 123.75
TOTAL BASE BID					\$ 214,879.50		\$ 246,108.00		\$ 251,902.36		\$ 257,225.73		\$ 260,495.40		\$ 278,306.76

BID TABULATION

DATE: THURSDAY, MARCH 4, 2021 @ 11 A.M.
PROJECT: OLYMPIA DRIVE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT NO.: EHT062
MUNICIPALITY: TOWNSHIP OF EAST HANOVER

COUNTY: MORRIS

BASE BID

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY.	BIDDER 7		BIDDER 8		BIDDER 9		BIDDER 10		BIDDER 11		BIDDER 12	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
1	SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	LS	1	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 335.00	\$ 335.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
2	POLICE TRAFFIC DIRECTORS	MAN HOUR	80	\$ 83.00	\$ 6,640.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 6,640.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 6,640.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 6,640.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 6,640.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 6,640.00
3	TRAFFIC CONTROL MEASURES AND DEVICES	LS	1	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
4	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DOLLAR	400	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00
5	CLEARING SITE	LS	1	\$ 9,380.00	\$ 9,380.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 17,750.06	\$ 17,750.06	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
6	EXCAVATION, TEST PIT	CY	40	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.40	\$ 95.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.40	\$ 1.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00
7	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED	CY	394	\$ 48.55	\$ 19,128.70	\$ 95.00	\$ 37,430.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 2,758.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 3.94	\$ 1.00	\$ 394.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 39,400.00
8	REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT	SY	1,230	\$ 6.50	\$ 7,995.00	\$ 16.85	\$ 20,725.50	\$ 49.00	\$ 60,270.00	\$ 41.31	\$ 50,811.30	\$ 10.00	\$ 12,300.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 6,150.00
9	EXCAVATION, BORROW EXCAVATION AND GRADING, UNCLASSIFIED	LS	1	\$ 7,350.00	\$ 7,350.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
10	DENSE-GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK	SY	1,230	\$ 8.30	\$ 10,209.00	\$ 8.75	\$ 10,762.50	\$ 4.18	\$ 5,141.40	\$ 0.01	\$ 12.30	\$ 6.00	\$ 7,380.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,230.00
11	HMA MILLING, 3" OR LESS	SY	1,131	\$ 7.00	\$ 7,917.00	\$ 8.75	\$ 9,896.25	\$ 15.50	\$ 17,530.50	\$ 10.00	\$ 11,310.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 13,572.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 6,220.50
12	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE	TON	375	\$ 86.35	\$ 32,381.25	\$ 95.00	\$ 35,625.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 31,875.00	\$ 110.55	\$ 41,456.25	\$ 110.00	\$ 41,250.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 29,250.00
13	HOT MIX ASPHALT 19M64 BASE COURSE	TON	296	\$ 94.20	\$ 27,883.20	\$ 95.00	\$ 28,120.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 27,232.00	\$ 96.09	\$ 28,442.64	\$ 80.00	\$ 23,680.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 23,088.00
14	8" PERFORATED HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	1,117	\$ 56.75	\$ 63,389.75	\$ 45.00	\$ 50,265.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 27,925.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 61,435.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 89,360.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 55,850.00
15	CONNECT EXISTING ROOF LEADER/SUMP PUMP TO PROPOSED PIPE	UNIT	22	\$ 300.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 312.00	\$ 6,864.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 11,000.00
16	RESET EXISTING CASTING	UNIT	4	\$ 375.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.04	\$ 150.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,200.00
17	RECONSTRUCTED INLET, TYPE B, USING EXISTING CASTING	UNIT	1	\$ 435.00	\$ 435.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
18	BICYCLE SAFE GRATE (PHASE II STORMWATER COMPLIANT GRATE)	UNIT	7	\$ 245.00	\$ 1,715.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 1,540.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,100.00
19	CURB PIECE (N.DEP TYPE 'N' ECO)	UNIT	7	\$ 265.00	\$ 1,855.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 1,540.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,100.00
20	8" RISER FRAME, COVER AND CONCRETE RING	UNIT	3	\$ 1,140.00	\$ 3,420.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
21	REPAIR INTERIOR OF DRAINAGE STRUCTURE	UNIT	4	\$ 435.00	\$ 1,740.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
22	HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 2" THICK	SY	282	\$ 51.10	\$ 14,410.20	\$ 45.00	\$ 12,690.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 4,230.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 7,050.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 282.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 22,560.00
23	RESET PAVER DRIVEWAY	SY	14	\$ 97.20	\$ 1,360.80	\$ 95.00	\$ 1,330.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.14	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,400.00
24	GRANITE CURB	LF	1,381	\$ 37.20	\$ 51,373.20	\$ 25.00	\$ 34,525.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 55,240.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 48,335.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 51,097.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 46,954.00
25	RESET MANHOLE, SANITARY SEWER, USING EXISTING CASTING	UNIT	2	\$ 375.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.02	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00
26	TOPSOILING, 6" THICK	SY	495	\$ 0.01	\$ 4.95	\$ 20.00	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 19,800.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,475.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,465.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,475.00
27	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE ERNMX-106	SY	495	\$ 0.01	\$ 4.95	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,237.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 4.95	\$ 1.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 495.00
28	STRAW MULCHING	SY	495	\$ 0.01	\$ 4.95	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,237.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 4.95	\$ 1.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 495.00
TOTAL BASE BID					\$ 280,548.35		\$ 280,084.29		\$ 302,771.10		\$ 308,796.79		\$ 313,772.00		\$ 315,007.50

BID TABULATION

DATE: THURSDAY, MARCH 4, 2021 @ 11 A.M.
PROJECT: OLYMPIA DRIVE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT NO.: EHT062
MUNICIPALITY: TOWNSHIP OF EAST HANOVER

COUNTY: MORRIS

BASE BID				BIDDER 13		BIDDER 14		BIDDER 15		BIDDER 16		BIDDER 17	
				United Terrain Group 386 State Route 79 Morganville, NJ 07751 (732) 970-7980 (732) 397-6796		D&L Paving Contractors, Inc. 675 Franklin Ave Nulley, NJ 07110 (973) 667-7300 (973) 667-1190		Salmon Bros., Inc. PO Box 67 Netcong, NJ 07857 (973) 347-0013 (973) 747-9967		Cifolli & Son General Contracting 81 Franklin Ave Nulley, NJ 07110 (973) 235-1122 (973) 235-0456		Shaugor Property Services 429 Dodd Street East Orange, NJ 07017 (973) 676-2100 (973) 676-8200	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY.	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
1	SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	LS	1	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
2	POLICE TRAFFIC DIRECTORS	MAN HOUR	80	\$ 83.00	\$ 6,640.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 6,640.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 6,640.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 6,640.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 6,640.00
3	TRAFFIC CONTROL MEASURES AND DEVICES	LS	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
4	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DOLLAR	400	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00
5	CLEARING SITE	LS	1	\$ 32,700.00	\$ 32,700.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
6	EXCAVATION, TEST PIT	CY	40	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.40	\$ 150.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00
7	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED	CY	394	\$ 65.00	\$ 25,610.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 16,548.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 27,580.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,940.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 7,880.00
8	REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT	SY	1,230	\$ 12.00	\$ 14,760.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 14,760.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 20,910.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,230.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 27,060.00
9	EXCAVATION, BORROW EXCAVATION AND GRADING, UNCLASSIFIED	LS	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
10	DENSE-GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK	SY	1,230	\$ 6.00	\$ 7,380.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 13,530.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 36,900.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 12,300.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 12,300.00
11	HMA MILLING, 3" OR LESS	SY	1,131	\$ 5.00	\$ 5,655.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 15,834.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 12,441.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 22,620.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 9,048.00
12	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE	TON	375	\$ 105.00	\$ 39,375.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 37,500.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 41,250.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 102.50	\$ 38,437.50
13	HOT MIX ASPHALT 19M64 BASE COURSE	TON	296	\$ 110.00	\$ 32,560.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 34,040.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 32,560.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 35,520.00	\$ 96.50	\$ 28,564.00
14	8" PERFORATED HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	1,117	\$ 44.00	\$ 49,148.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 94,945.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 44,680.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 67,020.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 145,210.00
15	CONNECT EXISTING ROOF LEADER/SUMP PUMP TO PROPOSED PIPE	UNIT	22	\$ 600.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 17,600.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 11,000.00
16	RESET EXISTING CASTING	UNIT	4	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00
17	RECONSTRUCTED INLET, TYPE B, USING EXISTING CASTING	UNIT	1	\$ 850.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
18	BICYCLE SAFE GRATE (PHASE II STORMWATER COMPLIANT GRATE)	UNIT	7	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 2,240.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 4,200.00
19	CURB PIECE (NJDEP TYPE 'N' ECO)	UNIT	7	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 2,975.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 5,250.00
20	8" RISER FRAME, COVER AND CONCRETE RING	UNIT	3	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
21	REPAIR INTERIOR OF DRAINAGE STRUCTURE	UNIT	4	\$ 600.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
22	HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 2" THICK	SY	282	\$ 45.00	\$ 12,690.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 14,100.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 16,920.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 9,870.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 8,460.00
23	RESET PAVER DRIVEWAY	LF	1,381	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,800.00
24	GRANITE CURB	UNIT	2	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
25	RESET MANHOLE, SANITARY SEWER, USING EXISTING CASTING	SY	495	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,475.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 4,455.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,980.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 2,970.00
26	TOPSOILING, 6" THICK	SY	495	\$ 1.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 495.00
27	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE ERNMX-106	SY	495	\$ 1.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 4.95	\$ 1.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 495.00
28	STRAW MULCHING	SY	495	\$ 1.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 4.95	\$ 1.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 495.00
TOTAL BASE BID				\$ 316,798.40		\$ 348,656.95		\$ 351,991.00		\$ 357,555.00		\$ 401,058.00	